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LETTER OF EXPLANATION

(NOTE: This letter has been updated and modified in response to pre-file (2023-0050-P) Comment letter.)

To whom it may concern, this letter is to serve as explanation and description for the variance application for the
property listed below. Any questions or comments can be directed to myself or the owners, of which our contact
information is below.

Site Information:

- 1605 Pine Lane Retreat, Annapolis, MD 21409
- Owners — Amber Cottle & Justin McCarthy
- Applicant — McHale Landscape Design — Matthew Rhoderick

The following letter of explanation is for a Variance Request for 1605 Pine Lane Retreat, Annapolis, MD 21409 by
McHale Landscape Design (Applicant) on the behalf of Amber Cottle and Justin McCarthy (Owner). This project was
submitted previously via permit application AACO Record# B02420458. On 09/15/2023 we received a comment made by
Michael Day referencing § Article 18-13-104 informing us that a variance was required. This application in response to
that comment copied below:

- § Article 18-13-104 Buffers, expanded buffers, and buffer modification areas. Comment “As per § Article 18-13-
104 the critical area buffer expands to include all contiguous slopes 15% or greater and all land within 50 feet
from the top of the slopes. This proposal is within the Critical Area buffer. Disturbance is not permitted within the
Critical Area buffer without prior approval through the variance process. Please contact the Zoning Division to
discuss the Variance process as 410-222-7437.”

Property Description:

1605 Pine Lane Retreat is a 3.52 acre primarily wooded lot with approximately 90% of the property being
composed of steep slopes. The property has a narrow entry asphalt drive (11,048 SF total) that slopes away from Pine
Lane Retreat through wooded area, passing a detached 1,478 SF garage, leading down to a 4,860 SF main dwelling, and
attached garage set just outside of the 100’ buffer approximately 50" above the MHW of Cool Spring Creek. In between
the main dwelling there is an attached wood pool deck, pool, and water access steps to the waterfront. All existing
structures are located appropriately outside of the R1 residential zoning setbacks. (Primary: F-40’, R-35’, S-15’/40"*
Accessory: F-50’, R-15', S-15’) On the western side of the main dwelling, there is an attached existing 7°4” tall concrete
retaining wall that slopes down to 16" tall as it slopes its way further west and down to the waterfront. The existing
attached retaining wall creates a level courtyard approximately 20’x25’ in dimension adjacent to the main dwelling
basement walkout. The existing level courtyard area is the location proposed for this project.

Project Description:
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The proposed scope of work is for a 17'x25’6” open-air pavilion with 7'6”x21’ attached pergola all attached to

the main dwelling located in the existing level courtyard area created by the existing concrete retaining wall. The
proposed open-air pavilion is 153" at its tallest point. The proposed structure is 21'10” away from its closest point to

the western

property line, 111’10” away from the southern property line, 287’ away from the eastern property line, and 456’ from
the northern property line. The proposed structure is 151°10” away from the MHW at its closest point.

The justification requirements for this Variance Request are as follows:

§ 18-16-305. Variances - (a) Requirements for zoning variances. The Administrative Hearing Officer may vary or
modify the provisions of this article when it is alleged that practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships prevent
conformance with the strict letter of this article, provided the spirit of law is observed, public safety secured, and
substantial justice done. A variance may be granted only if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the
following affirmative findings:

o (1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot
size and shape or exceptional topographical conditions peculiar to and inherent in the particular lot,
there is no reasonable possibility of developing the lot in strict conformance with this article; or

o (2) Because of exceptional circumstances other than financial considerations, the grant of a variance is
necessary to avoid practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship and to enable the applicant to develop
the lot.

= Applicant Response: Exceptional topography on this lot does not allow the reasonable possibility
of developing a covered outdoor space on this lot that is enjoyed by other properties in similar
areas. Further detail into this lot is provided in the below responses.

§ 18-16-305. Variances - (b) Requirements for critical or bog protection area variances. For a property located in
the critical area or a bog protection area, a variance to the requirements of the County's critical area program or
the bog protection program may be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes the following affirmative
findings:

o (1) Because of certain unique physical conditions, such as exceptional topographical conditions peculiar
to and inherent in the particular lot or irregularity, narrowness, or shallowness of lot size and shape,
strict implementation of the County's critical area program or bog protection program would result in an
unwarranted hardship, as that term is defined in the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State
Code, to the applicant;

= Applicant Response: 1605 Pine Lane has a unique physical condition of exceptional topography
conditions in which approximately 90% of the lot is within steep slopes including the main
dwelling and surrounding areas. This request is for development within the expanded buffer for
steep slopes, not disturbance to the slopes themselves. Strict implementation of the critical area
program presents unwarranted hardship leaving the lot undevelopable for expansion or

additional use.
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o {2) (i) Aliteral interpretation of COMAR, Title 27, Criteria for Local Critical Area Program Development
or the County's critical area program and related ordinances will deprive the applicant of rights
commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas as permitted in accordance with the provisions of
the critical area program within the critical area of the County; or (ii) The County's bog protection
program will deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in similar areas within
the bog protection area of the County;

= Applicant Response: 1605 Pine Lane does NOT currently have any covered outdoor living space.
The proposed project will provide the owners with covered outdoor space that is enjoyed by
other properties adjacent properties in the neighborhood and along the Severn River.

o (3) The granting of a variance will not confer on an applicant any special privilege that would be denied
by COMAR, Title 27, the County's critical area program to other lands or structures within the County
critical area, or the County's bog protection program to other lands or structures within a bog protection

area;

= Applicant Response: The granting of a variance will not confer any special privilege. The
proposed area will allow and covered space, similar to that which is enjoyed by properties in
similar areas while NOT exceeding the site’s allowable lot coverage or creating any negative
disturbance of the steep slope or steep slope buffer.

o (4) The variance request is not based on conditions or circumstances that are the result of actions by the
applicant, including the commencement of development before an application for a variance was filed,
and does not arise from any condition relating to land or building use on any neighboring property;

= Applicant Response: This variance request is NOT based on conditions or circumstances that are
the result of actions by the owner or applicant. The owners purchased the property in 2019 and
no considerable work has been performed since then. All structures on site have existed
previously and have not been built as an action of current owners.

o (5) The granting of a variance will not adversely affect water quality or adversely impact fish, wildlife, or
plant habitat within the County's critical area or a bog protection area and will be in harmony with the
general spirit and intent of the County's critical area program or bog protection program;

= Applicant Response: 1605 Pine Lane is also unique in that there is an approximate 20'x25’ level
area located in the expanded buffer that could be developed without adversely affecting water
quality, fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the critical area. The proposed construction would
be performed entirely in a contained flat area directly adjacent to the main dwelling and a
connected pre-existing concrete retaining wall. No disturbance will be made to steep slopes due
to the unique nature of the project area. Furthermore, native planting stabilization of the
existing steep slope just adjacent to the project area is included in the scope of work.
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o (6) The applicant for a variance to allow development in the 100-foot upland buffer has maximized the
distance between the bog and each structure, taking into account natural features and the replacement
of utilities, and has met the requirements of § 17-9-208 of this Code;

= Applicant Response: The proposed scope of work is outside of the 100-upland buffer. The
development distance from the waterfront has been maximized as the remainder of the site is
entirely in steep slopes and the proposed footprint of the project lies in a unique flat area that
has been created by an existing retaining wall that is connected to the main residence.

o (7) The applicant, by competent and substantial evidence, has overcome the presumption contained in
the Natural Resources Article, § 8-1808, of the State Code; and

= Applicant Response: The proposed development meets zoning and lot coverage requirements,
and would be limited to a request for a variance to strict implementation of the expanded buffer

to steep slopes.

o (8) The applicant has evaluated and implemented site planning alternatives in accordance with § 18-16-
201(c).

= Applicant Response: The applicant has completed the pre-file. Confirmation (2023-0050-P).
There are no lower impact site planning alternatives existing on the site.

§ 18-16-305. Variances - (¢) Requirements for all variances. A variance may not be granted unless it is found
that:
o (1) the variance is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief; and
o (2) the granting of the variance will not:
= (i) alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district in which the lot is located;
= (i) substantially impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property;
= (iii) reduce forest cover in the limited development and resource conservation areas of the
critical area;
(iv) be contrary to acceptable clearing and replanting practices required for development in the
critical area or a bog protection area; nor
(v) be detrimental to the public welfare.

e Applicant Response: The proposed scope of work utilizes an existing flat area and no
additional space, providing for a modest outdoor space in relation to the size of the
house, and is the minimum necessary to utilize this space. It will not impair use and
development of any adjacent property, does not reduce forest cover, require any
clearing or be detrimental to the public welfare.
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Thank you for your consideration.

Sincerely,
Wt=. 4.AA

Applicant Information:
= McHale Landscape Design MHIC #29697

= 911 West Street, Annapolis, MD 21401
= (410)-990-0894

s Matthew Rhoderick — Registered Landscape Architect, #3731
e (301)-512-8234
e Mattr@mchalelandscape.com



SITE INFQ:

OWNERS: JUSTIN McCARTHY & AMBER COTTLE
ADDRESS;

1605 PINE LANE RETREAT

ANNAPOLIS, MD 21409

TAX ID; 03-421-90028018

MAP: 0045

GRID: 0006

PARCEL: 0726

SUBDIVISION: 421 - HICKORY HILL

LOT: 4
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CRITICAL AREA COMMISSION
CHESAPEAKE AND ATLANTIC COASTAL BAYS
1804 WEST STREET, SUITE 100
ANNAPOLIS, MD 21401

PROJECT NOTIFICATION APPLICATION

GENERAL PROJECT INFORMATION

Jurisdiction: ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY Date: 12/07/23
FOR RESUBMITTAL ONLY
Tax Map # Parcel # Block # Lot # Section Corrections ]
No Change H
Non-Critical Area ]
- *Complete Only Page 1
| Tax ID: | l General Project Information

e ——————

| Project Name (site name, subdivision name, or other) | |
COTTLE - HICKORY HILL

[ Project location/Address | |
1605 PINE LANE RETREAT

[ City | | Zip | |
ANNAPOLIS 21409
@)cal case number | |
2023-0050-P
| Applicant: Last name | | First name | |
MOORE ANDREW
| Company | |

McHALE LANDSCAPE DESIGN

Application Type (check all that apply):

Building Permit ] Variance [X]
Buffer Management Plan [ ] Rezoning []
Conditional Use ] Site Plan ]
Consistency Report ] Special Exception [ ]
Disturbance > 5,000 sq ft [ ] Subdivision ]
Grading Permit ] Other []
Local Jurisdiction Contact Information:

Last name First name

Phone # Response from Commission Required By

Fax # Hearing date

Revised 12/14/2006



SPECIFIC PROJECT INFORMATION

Describe Proposed use of project site:

(CONSTRUCT ATTACHED OPEN AIR PAVILION TO MAIN DWELLING

Yes Yes
Intra-Family Transfer [ ] Growth Allocation ]
Grandfathered Lot ] Buffer Exemption Area ]
Project Type (check all that apply)
Commercial ] Recreational []
Consistency Report ] Redevelopment ]
Industrial ] Residential X]
Institutional ] Shore Erosion Control ]
Mixed Use ] Water-Dependent Facility [ ]
Other |:]
SITE INVENTORY (Enter acres or square feet)
Acres Sq Ft Total Disturbed Area ’:é Brze‘szaj:ggsgit—_]
IDA Area '
LDA Area 3.519 | 153,331
RCA Area L # of Lots Created O
Total Area 3.519 | 153,331
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Existing Forest/Woodland/Trees 2.789 121,484 | Existing Lot Coverage 0.509 | 22,163 |
Created Forest/Woodland/Trees 0 0 New Lot Coverage 0.015 640
Removed Forest/Woodland/Trees 0 0 Removed Lot Coverage 0 0 ]
Total Lot Coverage 0.523 22,803
VARIANCE INFORMATION (Check all that apply)
Acres Sq Ft Acres Sq Ft
Buffer Disturbance 0.0226:|:984 Buffer Forest Clearing
Non-Buffer Disturbance Mitigation
Variance Type Structure
Buffer [X] Acc. Structure Addition  [X]
Forest Clearing 1] Bamn [ ]
HPA Impact ] Deck [ |
Lot Coverage ] Dwelling ]
Expanded Buffer W Dwelling Addition [ ]
Nontidal Wetlands  [] Garage [ ]
Setback ] Gazebo ]
Steep Slopes [X] Patio ]
Other [] Pool ]
Shed []
Other ]

Rev

ised 12/14/2006



OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

CONFIRMATION OF PRE-FILE (2023-0050-P)

DATE OF MEETING: __11/08/2023

P&Z STAFF: __Sara Anzelmo, Kelly Krinetz

APPLICANT/REPRESENTATIVE: _Justin McCarthy/Andrew Moore EMAIL: andrewm@mchalelandscape.com

SITE LOCATION: _1605 Pine Lane Retreat LOT SIZE: _3.519 ac ZONING: R1 .

CA DESIGNATION: _LDA _ BMA: __ X or BUFFER: _Yes APPLICATION TYPE: __Critical Area Variance

1605 Pine Lane Retreat is a 3.52 acre primarily wooded lot with approximately 90% of the property being composed of steep slopes. The
property has a narrow entry asphalt drive (11,048 SF total) that slopes away from Pine Lane Retreat through wooded area, passing a
detached 1,478 SF garage, leading down to a 4,860 SF main dwelling, and attached garage set just outside of the 100’ buffer approx. 50’
above the MHW of Cool Spring Creek. In between the main dwelling there is an attached wood pool deck, pool, and water access steps
to the waterfront. All existing structures are located appropriately outside of the R1 residential zoning setbacks. On the western side of
the main dwelling, there is an attached existing 7°4” tall concrete retaining wall that slopes down to 16" tall as it slopes its way further
west and down to the waterfront. The existing attached retaining wall creates a level courtyard approximately 20’25’ in dimension
adjacent to the main dwelling basement walkout. The existing level courtyard area is the location proposed for this project.

Project Description: The proposed scope of work is for a 17°x25'6” open-air pavilion with 7'6”x21’ attached pergola [both over a
proposed stone patio] all attached to the main dwelling located in the existing level courtyard area created by the existing concrete
retaining wall. The proposed open-air pavilion is 15'3” at its tallest point. The structure is 21'10” away from its closest point to the
western property line, 111°10” away from the southern property line, 287’ away from the eastern property line, and 456’ from the
northern property line. The structure is 151°10” away from the MHW at its closest point.

Justification: The property has a unique physical condition of exceptional topography conditions in which approximately 90% of the lot is
within steep slopes including the main dwelling and surrounding areas. This unique condition prohibits the owner from developing their
property to its full potential while still staying under the site's allowable lot coverage. There is an approximate 20’x25’ level area located
in the expanded buffer that could be developed without adversely affecting water quality, fish, wildlife, or plant habitat within the
critical area. The proposed construction would be performed entirely in a contained flat area directly adjacent to the main dwelling and
a connected pre-existing concrete retaining wall. No disturbance will be made to steep slopes due to the unique nature of the project
area. Native planting stabilization of the existing steep slope just adjacent to the project area is included in the scope of work.

COMMENTS

The Critical Area Team notes that this site currently enjoys expansive outdoor amenities. It is encumbered by a non-modified buffer and
steep slopes. The proposed location, although flat, falls within the expanded buffer and is surrounded by steep slopes. The applicant has
not demonstrated full compliance with all requirements necessary for variance approval. The Team does not see how this office could
support this request and allow additional development in an already overly developed expanded buffer.

The Zoning Administration Section concurs with the Critical Area Team and reminds the application that, in order for a Critical Area
variance to be approved, the applicant must demonstrate and the Hearing Officer must find that the proposal complies with each and
every variance standard provided under Section 18-16-305(b) and {(c}.

INFORMATION FOR THE APPLICANT

Section 18-16-201 (b) Pre-filing meeting required. Before filing an application for a variance, special exception, or to change a zoning district, to change or remove
a critical area classification, or for a variance in the critical area or bog protection area, an applicant shall meet with the Office of Planning and Zoning to review a
pre-file concept plan or an administrative site plan. For single lot properties, the owner shall prepare a simple site plan as a basis for determining what can be
done under the provisions of this Code to avoid the need for a variance.

*+* A preliminary plan checklist is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas and for all new single-family dwellings. A stormwater
management plan that satisfies the requirements of the County Procedures Manual is required for development impacting environmentally sensitive areas OR
disturbing 5,000 square feet or more. State mandates require a developer of land provide SWM to control new development runoff from the start of the

development process.

Section 18-16-301 (c } Burden of Proof. The applicant has the burden of proof, including the burden of going forward with the production of evidence and the

burden of persuasion, on all questions of fact. The burden of persuasion is by a preponderance of the evidence.
A variance to the requirements of the County’s Critical Area Program may only be granted if the Administrative Hearing Officer makes affirmative findings that the
applicant has addressed all the requirements outlined in Article 18-16-305. Comments made on this form are intended to provide guidance and are not intended

to represent support or approval of the variance request.
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CRITICAL AREA REPORT NARRATIVE

Site Information:

1605 Pine Lane Retreat, Annapolis, MD 21409
Owners — Amber Cottle & Justin McCarthy
Applicant — McHale Landscape Design — Matthew Rhoderick

Describe the proposed use of the subject property and include if the project is residential, commercial, industrial, or

maritime.

1605 Pine Lane Retreat is a 3.52 acre, primarily wooded, waterfront, RESIDENTIAL SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING, with
approximately 90% of the property being composed of steep slopes. The primary dwelling sits approximately 50°
above the MHW of Cool Spring Creek. The property is within the R1 residential zone and is in the LDA Critical area
classification.

Describe the type of predominant trees and shrubs on the subject property. Include a statement addressing the sguare

footage of the property that is vegetated with trees and shrubs, how much of the property will be disturbed by the

proposed development, and how the disturbance will be mitigated.

Predominant trees include Pines, Beech, Oak, Maple, and Holly. Predominant shrubs include Bamboo, Yew, Laurel,
Mahonia, but much of the wooded area is predominantly Shade, Evergreen, and understory trees with minimal
shrubs. The total wooded area for the property is 121,484 SF (Total Site Area = 153,331 SF). The total area {Non-
Wooded) to be disturbed is 984 SF, and only ornamental shrubs will be transplanted and relocated for the project.
Any required mitigation for the disturbance will be planted on existing slope in the form of native shrubs and
perennials between the proposed work and the waterfront.

Describe the methods to minimize impacts on water quality and habitat from proposed construction (i.e. stormwater

management, sediment control, and silt fence).

A reinforced silt fence will be installed around the proposed disturbance. No machinery to be used in the
construction process. All materials to be unloaded from existing driveway and staged in project area by hand or
wheelbarrow. Stormwater management to be addressed with the following Environment Site Design (ESD) elements:

a. Disconnection of Rooftop Runoff (N-1) — Downspouts from proposed roof area to sheet flow
over disconnect areas on landscaped sections of slope. Landscape stones to be installed to
maintain sheetflow.

b. Disconnection of Non-Rooftop Runoff (N-2) — Runoff from proposed non-roofed area to sheet
flow over disconnect areas on landscaped sections of slope. Landscape stones to be installed to
maintain sheetflow.

¢. Rainwater Harvesting (Cisterns and Rain Barrels) (M-1) — Roof area runoff to be captured directly
into rain barrels from roof downspouts. Rain barrels to be utilized for planting irrigation

purposed.
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Calculate the impervious surface before and after construction, including all structures, gravel areas, driveways, and
concrete areas.

- The existing impervious surface (Lot Coverage) is as follows: Residence — 4,860 SF, Garage — 1,478 SF, Pool Shed - 174
SF, Driveway — 11,048 SF, Stone Patios and Walks — 851 SF, Fountain — 502 SF, Pool — 826 SF, Spa — 49 SF, and Stone
Stairs — 2,375 SF. Total Existing Impervious Area (Lot Coverage) = 22,163 SF. The proposed impervious surface (Lot
Coverage) is as follows: Proposed Pavilion — 434 SF and Proposed Stone Patio — 207 SF. The total existing and
proposed impervious area (Lot Coverage) = 22,803 SF. The allowable lot coverage per classification LDA is 15% or
23,000 SF

If applicable, describe any habitat protection areas on the subject property including expanded buffers, steep slopes of
15% or greater, rare and endangered species, anadromous fish propagation waters, colonial waterbird nesting sites,
historic waterfow! staging and concentration areas, riparian forests, natural heritage areas, and plant and wildlife
habitats of local significance.

- The applicable habitat protection areas subject to this property are expanded buffers and steep slopes of 15% or
greater. As previously noted, approximately 90% of the property is composed of steep slopes. Portions or all the
existing driveway, dwelling, and outdoor entertaining space is located within the buffer or expanded buffer. The
proposed area of work is unique in that it is within the expanded buffer but is essentially flat due to a preexisting
retaining wall on the property. Construction and final use of the proposed work will have little to no effect on the
existing buffer and expanded buffer after the stormwater has been mitigated by ESD practices.

Sincerely,

Applicant Information:

- McHale Landscape Design MHIC #29697
o 911 West Street, Annapolis, MD 21401
o (410)-990-0894
- Matthew Rhoderick — Registered Landscape Architect, #3731
o (301)-512-8234
o Mattr@mchalelandscape.com
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point selected by the user and does not represent
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This map complies with FEMA's standards for the use of
digitat flood maps If it Is not void as described below.
The basemap shown compiles with FEMA's basemap
accutacy standards

The flood hazard information Is derlved directly from the
authoritative NFHL web services provided by FEMA. This map
was exported on 12/11/2023 at 10:01 AM and does not
reflect changes or amendments subsequent to this date and
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